No. 796.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.11.1955.

ORDER MADE BY THE COMMISSIONER, LIMASSOL, UNDER REGULATION 44.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by Regulation 44 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955, and delegated to me under Notification No. 736 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 26th November, 1955, I, Robert Chattan Ross-Clunis, Commissioner of Limassol, do order as follows:—

1. I authorise, subject to the restrictions and conditions contained in the First Schedule to this Order, the taking, possession and the use by the security forces (which expression shall include Her Majesty's Forces and Cyprus Police Force) of the property specified in the Second Schedule during the period of six months from the date of this Order.

2. The persons using the property in pursuance of this Order are entitled to do thereon or in relation thereto such acts as may be necessary to the proper functioning of the security forces during the period during which

this Order shall remain in force.

3. The exercise of any right of way over the property and of any other right relating thereto which is enjoyed by any person, whether by virtue of an interest in the property or otherwise, is hereby prohibited during the period this Order shall remain in force.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

1. The property shall be occupied and used only in pursuance of the duties performed by the security forces.

2. At the expiration of this Order the property shall be restored to the person entitled thereto free of any erections, structures or constructions erected or constructed thereon after the making of this Order.

3. Compensation shall be paid to the persons having an interest on the

land for its use and occupation under this Order.

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

All those privately owned premises comprising a dwelling house, and adjoining land, under plots 9/1/1, 9/2/1/1, 35/1/2/1, 9/2/2, 9/2/1/2 and part of 9/1/2 of plans 57.3.IV and 58.1.III, Sheet LIV, Katholiki Quarter, Limassol Town, more particularly defined as the area bounded in red on the plan signed by the Commissioner, Limassol, and dated the 6th day of December, 1955.

Made this 6th day of December, 1955.

R. C. Ross-Clunis, Commissioner of Limassol.

No. 797.

## THE EMERGENCY POWERS (COLLECTIVE PUNISHMENT) REGULATIONS, 1955.

Order Made under Regulation 3.

I, the Commissioner of Limassol, in exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Collective Punishment) Regulations, 1955, and with the approval of the Governor, do hereby order that a fine of £200 (two hundred pounds) be levied collectively on the assessable inhabitants of the area of the village of Ypsonas.

Made this 10th day of December, 1955.

(M.P. 244/C/55.)

R. C. Ross-Clunis, Commissioner of Limassol.